The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for
disclosure purposes.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, investments in unlisted
subsidiaries) is determined using valuation techniques. The group uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions
that are based on market conditions existing at each balance date. Quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar
instruments are used for long-term debt instruments held. Other techniques, such as estimated discounted cash flows,
are used to determine fair value for the remaining financial instruments.

The carrying value less impairment provision of trade receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair
values due to their short-term nature. The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by
discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is available to the group for similar
financial instruments

(f) Sensitivity analysis

As at 30 June the effect on the surplus as a result of changes in interest rates, with all
other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 Consolidated   Parent entity

 2010  2009  2010  2009

 $  $  $  $

Effect on results:

 Increase of interest rates by 2% 90,308  80,099  47,348  38,403

 Decrease of interest rates by 2% (90,308)  (80,099)  (47,348)  (38,403)

CIVIL AIR OPERATIONS OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF AUSTRALIA
ABN 86 220 435 463
AND CONTROLLED ENTITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

 33

22: Cash flow information Consolidated

Parent entity

 2010

2009

2010

2009

 $

$

$

$

Reconciliation of cash flow from operations
with surplus for the year

Surplus for the year

  345,641

47,179

345,641

47,179

Non-cash flows in profit

Depreciation  76,256  74,948  22,849  31,651

Changes in assets and liabilities

(Increase)/decrease in receivables  (14,186)  -  (14,186)  -

Increase(decrease) in payables  117,416  (4,525)  108,905  (4,525)